the world reporting these incidents—please take a look at my sec-
ond appendix. It is a scorecard of 57 countries, where, with the 
help of Rabbi Baker and Chairman Smith, we now have data in 57 
OSCE countries. 

But I want you to remember, please, one number: 3,441. Three 
thousand four hundred forty one. That is the number of American 
police departments that don’t report any hate crime. When a mon-
ster comes to that cemetery, nobody tells the FBI. We don’t know 
what is happening there. 

Paul is correct, law enforcement does a remarkable job. We are